MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold and use any estate, real or personal, not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars; and said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey or otherwise dispose of their funds, as may best promote the objects of their association, and have all the rights and powers usually granted to corporations.

First meeting, how notified

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and notified in such manner as Paul Stickney and John D. Lord, two of the above named persons may direct.

CHAPTER 389.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jacob Hunt, Thomas Seal, Jonathan Smith, Moses Quimby, Charles

Bartlett, John M. Brewer, William H. Gardiner and Silas

Broad with their associates and successors be and they hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Stroudwater Mill Dam Company with power to erect and maintain a Mill Dam across Fore River on the northerly

side of the long bridge at Stroudwater village in the town of Westbrook, and to purchase and hold such estate real and personal as may be necessary to carry the object aforesaid into complete effect, and with all other powers

usually granted or incident to similar corporations.

AN ACT to incorporate the Stroudwater Mill Dam Company.

Approved January 21, 1834.

Persons incorrated.

Powers, privi-ges and liabil-ities.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Jacob Hunt be Mode of calling and hereby is authorized to call the first meeting of said first meeting of Company, by giving each member thereof a notice in writ-Company.

ing setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting which notice shall be served at least seven days prior to said meeting at which meeting it shall be lawful for the

members of said corporation, by a major vote of the persons present to elect a Clerk and any other needful officers; determine the mode of calling future meetings and Empowered to the manner of voting therein, and at the same or any other choose officers, meeting to make any by-laws for their regulation and gov- &c. ernment not repugnant to the laws of this State.

CHAPTER 390.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Portland Marine Railway.

Approved January 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of the Portland of Portland Marine Railway, are hereby authorized and empowered to way increased increase the Capital Stock of the said Railway incorpora- 40,000 dols. tion by adding thereto, the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars.

CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved January 21, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act it shall be lawful for the Portland Mu- Portland M. F. tual Fire Insurance Company to establish and hold a fund pany authorized to an amount not exceeding Twenty Thousand Dollars, to to hold fund not exceeding 20,be formed by all payments made to said Company for pre- 600 dollars. miums or otherwise, and which shall be applicable to the payment of all losses and expenses incurred by said corporation.

Be it further enacted, That so much of the Acts to which this is additional as may be inconsistent with Former acts in the provisions of this Act be, and the same are hereby repealed.